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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services 
 

24.1 General Description 
 
(A) This section of the tariff provides the regulations, rates, and terms and 

conditions that apply to telecommunications services provided by the 
Telephone Company in the Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSAs) in which the 
Telephone Company has received Phase II pricing flexibility pursuant to 
Subpart H of Part 69 of the Commission’s Rules. MSAs are divided into the 
categories below: 

 
(1) Full Service MSAs 
 

Full Service Relief MSAs are those MSAs which qualified for Phase II 
pricing flexibility for all elements of service, such as local channels 
(channel terminations) between LEC end offices and customer (end 
user) premises; entrance facilities; local channels (channel 
terminations) between an Interexchange carrier’s point of presence 
and a serving wire center. The Full Service Relief MSAs are set forth 
in Section 24.2(A), following. 

 
(2) Limited Service MSAs 
 

Limited Service Relief MSAs are those MSAs that qualified for Phase 
II pricing flexibility for all elements of service except local channels 
(channel terminations) between LEC end offices and customer (end 
user) premises. The Limited Service MSAs are set forth in Section 
24.2(B), following. 

 
(B) The services provided in MSAs pursuant to this section of the tariff are set 

forth in Section 24.3, following. These services are comparable to the SWA 
Dedicated Transport Services in Sections 6.3.1(A), 6.3.1(B), 6.3.1(E), and 17. 
The general regulations, service descriptions, and rate regulations for the 
SWA Dedicated Transport Services in Sections 6 and 17 are also applicable 
to the services specified in this section, except as provided below. 

 
An exception in 24.4(F) applies for term pricing plans. 

 
(C) Unless otherwise provided for in this section, regulations set forth in Sections 

1, 2, 5, and 8 also apply. 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
(D) 
(D) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.2 Metropolitan Statistical Areas 
 
(A) Full Service Relief MSAs are listed below: 
 

State   MSA 
Connecticut  Hartford 

 
(B) Limited Service Relief MSAs are listed below: 
 

State   MSA 
Connecticut  Bridgeport 
Connecticut  New Haven 
Connecticut  New London 

 
24.3 Services Available in an MSA 

 
The following services are available in MSAs with Full and Limited Service Relief: 
 
Special Access   Switched Access/Dedicated Transport 
(1)                          (D)  Voice Grade 
(1)                                                DS1 
(1)                                     DS3 
(1)                                                SS7 
(1)                          (D)   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1)   Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 

28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service 
Guide and Pricelist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.4 Rate Regulations 
 

(A) Figure 1 illustrates services provided totally from an MSA located in a Full 
Service Relief Area. The rates and charges for all associated rate elements 
for services in a Full Service Relief Area are contained in Section 24.5, 
following. Figure 1: Full Service Relief Area 

 
Figure 1:  Full Service Relief Area 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd) 
 

(B) Figure 2 illustrates services provided within an MSA located in a Limited 
Service Relief Area. The rates and charges for all associated rate elements 
for services in a Limited Service Relief Area are contained in Section 24.5 (1). 

 
Figure 2: Limited Service Relief Area 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd) 
 

(C) Figure 3 illustrates a service provided from two MSAs—one MSA located in a 
Full Service Relief Area and one MSA located in a Limited Service Relief 
Area. The rates and charges for local channels and optional features located 
in the Full Service Relief Area are located in section 24.4(A). The rates and 
charges for local channels and optional features located in the Limited 
Service Relief Area are located in section 24.4(B). Interoffice channels 
between a Full Service Relief Area and a Limited Service Relief Area are 
rated the same as that of an interoffice channel in a Limited Service Relief 
Area, and rates and charges are identified in section 24.4(B), preceding. 

 
Figure 3: Full Service Relief and Limited Service Relief Areas 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd) 
 

(D) Figure 4 illustrates a service provided from two MSAs—one MSA located in a 
Full Service Relief Area and one MSA located in a Non- Relief Area. The 
rates and charges for local channels and optional features located in the Full 
Service Relief Area are located in section 24.4(A), preceding. Interoffice 
channels between a Full Service Relief Area and a Non-Relief Area are rated 
the same as that of an interoffice channel in a Non-Relief Area. Rates and 
charges for local channels, interoffice channels, and optional features in a 
Non-Relief Area are in Sections 6.3.1(A), 6.3.1(B), 6.3.1(E), (1) and 17 of this 
tariff. 

 
Figure 4: Full Service Relief and Non-Relief Service Areas 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd) 
 

(E) Figure 5 illustrates a service provided from two MSAs—one MSA located in a 
Limited Service Relief Area and one located in a Non-Relief Area. The rates 
and charges for local channels and optional features located in the Limited 
Service Relief Area are in section 24.4(B) preceding. Interoffice channels 
between a Limited Service Relief Area and a Non-Relief Area are rated the 
same as that of an interoffice channel in a Non-Relief Area. Rates and 
charges for local channels, interoffice channels, and optional features in a 
Non-Relief Area are obtained in Sections 6.3.1(A), 6.3.1(B), 6.3.1(E) (1), and 
17 of this tariff. 

 
Figure 5: Limited Service Relief and Non-Relief Service Areas 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd) 
 

(F) Term Pricing Plan 
 

For the purpose of Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Service, the following 
plan applies when referring to Term Pricing Plans: 
 
- Optional Payment Plan (OPP)# 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#     Effective November 19, 2021, Optional Payment Plans (OPPs) are no longer permitted. Optional 
Payment Plans in effect as of November 19, 2021 may continue the existing term but will not be 
eligible to extend, renew, reenroll in, convert to a new term period, or in any other way continue their 
existing plan beyond its current expiration. At expiration of the term the service will convert to the 
Month to Month rate. If at any time an existing customer terminates its Optional Payment Plan, the 
customer may not re-subscribe to the plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services 
 

Switched Transport DS1 and DS3 Entrance Facility, Direct- Trunked 
Transport, and Multiplexing Services are subject to zone pricing. Rates for 
three rate zones have been established pursuant to the Federal 
Communications Commission's Report and Order in the Matter of Expanded 
Interconnection with Local Telephone Company Facilities, CC Docket No. 91-
141, adopted August 3,1993 and released September 2,1993.Each Central 
Office has been assigned to one of three pricing zones. The pricing zone for 
each central office is identified in NECA Tariff FCC No. 4. 
 

(A) Entrance Facility 
   Monthly Nonrecurring 
   Rate Charge 

(1) Voice Grade  
 (per channel) 

- 2-wire   $24.20 $475.00 
- 4-wire   $41.14 $485.00 
 
     Non- 
 Monthly 1 Yr-OPP# 3 Yr-OPP# 5 Yr-OPP# recurring 
 Rate Rate Rate Rate Charge 

(2) DS1 (per DS1) 
Zone 1 $162.14 $154.03 $137.82 $121.61 $386.00 
Zone 2 $169.40 $160.93 $143.99 $127.05 $386.00 
Zone 3 $181.50 $172.43 $154.28 $136.13 $386.00 
 
 Monthly 3 Yr-OPP# 5 Yr-OPP# Nonrecurring 
 Rate Rate Rate Charge 

(3) DS3 (per DS3) 
Zone 1 $3,388.00 $1,237.50 $1,100.00 $745.00 
Zone 2 $3,509.00 $1,265.00 $1,127.50 $745.00 
Zone 3 $3,630.00 $1,375.00 $1,182.50 $745.00 
 

(B) Direct-Trunked Transport 
 Monthly Rate Nonrecurring 
  Fixed Per Mile Charge 

(1) Voice Grade  
 (per channel) 

Mileage Bands 
0  $0.00 $0.00 $268.00 
Over 0  $24.20 $1.54 $268.00 

 
#     Service Offer is limited.  See Footnote on page 24-8. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services (Cont'd) 
 

(B) Direct-Trunked Transport (Cont'd) 
 Monthly Rate Nonrecurring 
 Mileage Bands Fixed Per Mile Charge 

(2) DS1 (per DS1) 
Zone 1 0 $0.00 $0.00 $290.00 
 Over 0 $84.70 $19.36 $290.00 
Zone 2 0 $0.00 $0.00 $290.00 
 Over 0 $90.75 $19.97 $290.00 
Zone 3 0 $0.00 $0.00 $290.00 
 Over 0 $96.80 $25.17 $290.00 

 
 1-Year OPP# Nonrecurring 
 Mileage Bands Fixed Per Mile Charge 
DS1 (per DS1) 
Zone 1 0 $0.00 $0.00 $290.00 
 Over 0 $80.47 $18.39 $290.00 
Zone 2 0 $0.00 $0.00 $290.00 
 Over 0 $86.21 $18.97 $290.00 
Zone 3 0 $0.00 $0.00 $290.00 
 Over 0 $91.96 $23.91 $290.00 

 
 3-Year OPP# Nonrecurring 
 Mileage Bands Fixed Per Mile Charge 
DS1 (per DS1) 
Zone 1 0 $0.00 $0.00 $290.00 
 Over 0 $72.00 $16.46 $290.00 
Zone 2 0 $0.00 $0.00 $290.00 
 Over 0 $77.14 $16.97 $290.00 
Zone 3 0 $0.00 $0.00 $290.00 
 Over 0 $82.28 $21.39 $290.00 
 
 5-Year OPP# Nonrecurring 
 Mileage Bands Fixed Per Mile Charge 
DS1 (per DS1) 
Zone 1 0 $0.00 $0.00 $290.00 
 Over 0 $63.53 $14.52 $290.00 
Zone 2 0 $0.00 $0.00 $290.00 
 Over 0 $68.06 $14.98 $290.00 
Zone 3 0 $0.00 $0.00 $290.00 
 Over 0 $72.60 $18.88 $290.00 

 
#     Service Offer is limited.  See Footnote on page 24-8. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services (Cont'd) 
 

(B) Direct-Trunked Transport (Cont'd) 
 Monthly Rate Nonrecurring 
 Mileage Bands Fixed Per Mile Charge 

(3) DS3 (per DS3) 
Zone 1 0 $0.00 $0.00 $1,180.00 
 Over 0 $968.00 $121.00 $1,180.00 
Zone 2 0 $0.00 $0.00 $1,180.00 
 Over 0 $1,028.50 $127.05 $1,180.00 
Zone 3 0 $0.00 $0.00 $1,180.00 
 Over 0 $1,089.00 $141.57 $1,180.00 
 
 3-Year OPP# Nonrecurring 
 Mileage Bands Fixed Per Mile Charge 
DS3 (per DS3) 
Zone 1 0 $0.00 $0.00 $1,180.00 
 Over 0 $605.00 $77.00 $1,180.00 
Zone 2 0 $0.00 $0.00 $1,180.00 
 Over 0 $660.00 $82.50 $1,180.00 
Zone 3 0 $0.00 $0.00 $1,180.00 
 Over 0 $715.00 $85.80 $1,180.00 
 
 5-Year OPP# Nonrecurring 
 Mileage Bands Fixed Per Mile Charge 
DS3 (per DS3) Mileage Bands 
Zone 1 0 $0.00 $0.00 $1180.00 
 Over 0 $550.00 $44.00 $1180.00 
Zone 2 0 $0.00 $0.00 $1180.00 
 Over 0 $605.00 $49.50 $1180.00 
Zone 3 0 $0.00 $0.00 $1180.00 
 Over 0 $660.00 $55.00 $1180.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#     Service Offer is limited.  See Footnote on page 24-8. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services (Cont'd) 
 

(C) Switched Transport Features 
 
Multiplexing 
 
(1) DS1 to Voice Grade 

 Monthly 1 Yr-OPP# 3 Yr-OPP# 5 Yr-OPP# 
 Rate Rate Rate Rate 
 
Zone 1 $235.95 $224.15 $200.56 $176.96 
Zone 2 $242.00 $229.90 $205.70 $181.50 
Zone 3 $248.05 $235.65 $210.84 $186.04 
 

(2) DS3 to DS1 
 Monthly  3 Yr-OPP# 5 Yr-OPP# 
 Rate  Rate Rate 
 
Zone 1 $756.25  $550.00 $522.50 
Zone 2 $786.50  $577.50 $566.50 
Zone 3 $816.75  $605.00 $577.50 
 

(D) Dedicated Signaling Transport/Signaling Link 
 

(1) STP Access Connection (DS1) 
 Monthly Rate 
Mileage Band   Fixed Per Mile 
0   $441.05 None 
Over 0   $530.44 $27.44 
 
 Nonrecurring Charge 
 
Per First Connection   $615.81 
Per Each Additional Connection  $615.81 
 

(2) STP Access Mileage (56 Kbps)Monthly Rate 
 Monthly Rate 
Mileage Band   Fixed Per Mile 
0   $83.20 None 
Over 0   $182.22 $2.33 

 
 
 
#     Service Offer is limited.  See Footnote on page 24-8. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services (Cont'd) 
 

(E) SS7 Signaling/64 Clear Channel Capacity (64CCC) 
 
A service rearrangement charge(s) will apply When a customer requests a conversion 
of FGD From the following arrangements: 
 
- MF signaling to SS7 signaling 
- SS7 signaling to MF signaling 
- MF signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC 
- SS7 signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.1.1 Vintage Rates 
 

(A) General Regulations 
 

Optional Payment Plan (OPP)# vintage rates are those rates that apply to existing 
services provided under an OPP in the event that the Telephone Company initiates a 
rate increase.  Vintage rates, as set forth following, are classified as vintage because 
the Telephone Company ensures that rates provided under the OPP will not be 
increased by the Telephone Company above the OPP rate in effect at the beginning 
of the Customer’s OPP term. 

 
(B) Vintage Rates by effective date 
 

The following rates were in effect on September 30, 2011 
 
Entrance Facility 

    5 Yr-OPP# 
    Rate 

DS1 (per DS1) 
Zone 1    $110.55 
Zone 2    $115.50 
Zone 3    $123.75 
 
    5 Yr-OPP# 
    Rate 

DS3 (per DS3) 
Zone 1    $1,100.00 
Zone 2    $1,127.50 
Zone 3    $1,182.50 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#     Service Offer is limited.  See Footnote on page 24-8. 
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(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.1 Switched Access/Dedicated Transport Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.1.1 Vintage Rates (Cont'd) 
 
(B) Vintage Rates by effective date (Cont'd) 
 

The following rates were in effect on September 30, 2011 
 

Direct-Trunked Transport 
 

 5-Year OPP# 
 Mileage Bands  Fixed Per Mile 
DS1 (per DS1) 

Zone 1 0  $0.00 $0.00 
 Over 0  $57.75 $13.20 
Zone 2 0  $0.00 $0.00 
 Over 0  $61.88 $13.61 
Zone 3 0  $0.00 $0.00 
 Over 0  $66.00 $17.16 
 

Switched Transport Features 
 

Multiplexing 
    5 Yr-OPP# 
    Rate 
DS1 to Voice Grade 

Zone 1    $160.88 
Zone 2    $165.00 
Zone 3    $169.13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
#     Service Offer is limited.  See Footnote on page 24-8. 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services 
 

24.5.2.1 Voice Grade Special Access Services 
 
  
(1) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
(1) 
 
 
(1) 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 
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(D) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.1 Voice Grade Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 
(1) 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.2 WATS Access Line Service (WAL Service) 
 
 
(1)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1)  
  
 

 
 
(1)  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.3 Program Audio Special Access Service 
 
(1)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.3 Program Audio Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
(1)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.4 Video Special Access Service 
 
(1) Video Service 
 

 Monthly Daily Nonrecurring  
 Rate Rate Charge   
 
 
- Grandfathered Market                                                                   $200.41  
 
(1)    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
(1)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

* Effective August 25, 2011, MVS is no longer available to new customers. There is no 
change for existing customers. 

 
 

 (1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released 
April 28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate 
Service Guide and Pricelist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.4 Video Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
(1)          (D) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.5 Digital Data Special Access Service 
 

(1)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.5 Digital Data Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

(1)  
(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.5 Digital Data Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

(1)  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service 
 

  
(1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service 
 

  
(1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
 

24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

(A) Standard Channel Termination (Cont'd) 
Per point of termination 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 
 Rates Charges  
 
Month to Month Service 
Fractional DS1 (128 Kbps) 
 Zone 1 $120.00 $750.00 
 Zone 2 $120.00 $750.00 
 Zone 3 $120.00 $750.00 
 Grandfathered Market                              $600.00 
 
Fractional DS1 (256 Kbps) TZ4TX 
 Zone 1 $130.00 $750.00 
 Zone 2 $130.00 $750.00 
 Zone 3 $130.00 $750.00 
 Grandfathered Market                              $600.00 
 
Fractional DS1 (384 Kbps) TZ4TX 
 Zone 1 $140.00 $750.00 
 Zone 2 $140.00 $750.00 
 Zone 3 $140.00 $750.00 
 Grandfathered Market                             $600.00 
 
Fractional DS1 (512 Kbps) TZ4TX 
 Zone 1 $140.00 $750.00 
 Zone 2 $140.00 $750.00 
 Zone 3 $140.00 $750.00 
 Grandfathered Market                              $600.00 
 
Fractional DS1 (768 Kbps) 
 Zone 1 $140.00 $750.00 
 Zone 2 $140.00 $750.00 
 Zone 3 $140.00 $750.00 
 Grandfathered Market                             $600.00 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Z) 
 
 
 
 
 
(Z) 
 
 
 
 
 
(Z) 
 
 
 
 
 
(Z) 
 
 
 
 
 
(Z) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service 
 

  
(1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service 
 

  
(1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service 
 

  
(1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service 
 

  
(1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service 
 

  
(1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

(1)  
(D) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

(1)  
(D) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

(1)  
(D) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 
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(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

(1)  
(D) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 
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(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

(1)  
(D) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, 
released April 28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in 
the Interstate Service Guide and Pricelist. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

(1)  
(D) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

(1)  
(D) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
(N) 
(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

(1)  
(D) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 
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(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

(1)  
(D) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 
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(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

(1)  
(D) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released 
April 28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate 
Service Guide and Pricelist. 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 

(1)  
(D) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 (1)  

(D) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released 
April 28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate 
Service Guide and Pricelist. 
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(N) 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
(1)  

(D) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
(1)  

(D) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released April 
28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate Service Guide 
and Pricelist. 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2 Special Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.5.2.6 High Capacity Special Access Service (Cont'd) 
 
(1)  

(D) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) Material in this section has been de-tariffed pursuant to FCC Order No. 17-43, released 
April 28,2017. Terms and Conditions for de-tariffed services can be found in the Interstate 
Service Guide and Pricelist. 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.6 Wire Center Information 
 

24.6.1 MSAs with Limited Service Relief 
 

State Wire Center CLLI MSA Name 
 
CT BRFDCT00 Bridgeport 
CT BRPTCT01 Bridgeport 
CT BRPTCT03 Bridgeport 
CT DARNCT00 Bridgeport 
CT DNBRCT00 Bridgeport 
CT FRFDCT00 Bridgeport 
CT GRTWCT00 Bridgeport 
CT HNTNCT00 Bridgeport 
CT NRWLCT02 Bridgeport 
CT NRWLCT03 Bridgeport 
CT NWCNCT00 Bridgeport 
CT NWFLCT00 Bridgeport 
CT NWTWCT00 Bridgeport 
CT OGNWCT00 Bridgeport 
CT RDFDCT00 Bridgeport 
CT RDNGCT00 Bridgeport 
CT SMFRCT01 Bridgeport 
CT SMFRCT02 Bridgeport 
CT SRFRCT00 Bridgeport 
CT TMBLCT00 Bridgeport 
CT WLTOCT00 Bridgeport 
CT WSPTCT00 Bridgeport 
CT BRFRCT00 New Haven 
CT BTHNCT00 New Haven 
CT CHSHCT01 New Haven 
CT DRBYCT00 New Haven 
CT EHVNCT00 New Haven 
CT GUFDCT00 New Haven 
CT HMDNCT00 New Haven 
CT MDLBCT00 New Haven 
CT MDSNCT01 New Haven 
CT MDSNCT02 New Haven 
CT MLFRCT00 New Haven 
CT MRDNCT00 New Haven 
CT MRDNCT04 New Haven 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.6 Wire Center Information (Cont'd) 
 

24.6.1 MSAs with Limited Service Relief (Cont'd) 
 

State Wire Center CLLI MSA Name 
 
CT NBFRCT00 New Haven 
CT NGTCCT00 New Haven 
CT NHVNCT00 New Haven 
CT NWHNCT02 New Haven 
CT NWHNCT03 New Haven 
CT ORNGCT00 New Haven 
CT PRSPCT00 New Haven 
CT SOBYCT04 New Haven 
CT SYMRCT00 New Haven 
CT WLCTCT00 New Haven 
CT WLFRCT00 New Haven 
CT WSHNCT00 New Haven 
CT WSTVCT00 New Haven 
CT WTRBCT00 New Haven 
CT BLTCCT00 New London 
CT CLCHCT00 New London 
CT GRTNCT00 New London 
CT JWCYCT00 New London 
CT LBNNCT00 New London 
CT LDYRCT00 New London 
CT LYMECT01 New London 
CT MTVLCT00 New London 
CT MYSTCT00 New London 
CT NINTCT00 New London 
CT NRWCCT00 New London 
CT NWLNCT02 New London 
CT SGTNCT00 New London 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.6 Wire Center Information (Cont'd) 
 

24.6.2 MSAs with Full Service Relief 
 

State Wire Center CLLI MSA Name 
 
CT BLFDCT00 Hartford 
CT BRLNCT00 Hartford 
CT BRSTCT00 Hartford 
CT CLMACT00 Hartford 
CT CLTNCT00 Hartford 
CT CNTNCT00 Hartford 
CT CNTYCT00 Hartford 
CT CRWLCT00 Hartford 
CT DPRVCT00 Hartford 
CT DRHMCT00 Hartford 
CT EHRTCT01 Hartford 
CT EHRTCT02 Hartford 
CT EHTNCT00 Hartford 
CT ENFDCT01 Hartford 
CT ENFDCT02 Hartford 
CT ESSXCT00 Hartford 
CT FRTNCT00 Hartford 
CT GLBYCT00 Hartford 
CT GRNBCT00 Hartford 
CT HGNMCT00 Hartford 
CT HRFRCT03 Hartford 
CT MDTWCT00 Hartford 
CT MNCHCT00 Hartford 
CT MODSCT00 Hartford 
CT MRLBCT00 Hartford 
CT NWBRCT00 Hartford 
CT NWNTCT00 Hartford 
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ACCESS SERVICE 

 
24. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd) 
 

24.6 Wire Center Information (Cont'd) 
 

24.6.2 MSAs with Full Service Relief (Cont'd) 
 

State Wire Center CLLI MSA Name 
 
CT OLSYCT00 Hartford 
CT PLVLCT00 Hartford 
CT PTLDCT00 Hartford 
CT RKVLCT00 Hartford 
CT SFFDCT00 Hartford 
CT SMBYCT00 Hartford 
CT STRSCT01 Hartford 
CT STSPCT00 Hartford 
CT STTNCT00 Hartford 
CT UNVLCT00 Hartford 
CT WHFRCT01 Hartford 
CT WHFRCT02 Hartford 
CT WLKSCT00 Hartford 
CT WNDSCT00 Hartford 
CT WPNGCT00 Hartford 
CT WSBKCT00 Hartford 
CT WTFDCT00 Hartford 
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